FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION WASHINGTON, D.C.

<u> </u>		
In the Matter of)	
in the watter of)	
COLONIAL BANK)	ORDER TERMINATING
)	NOTICE OF CHARGES
)	AND OF HEARING
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA)	
)	
(INSURED STATE NONMEMBER BANK))	FDIC-09-402c&b

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") hereby issues this ORDER TERMINATING NOTICE OF CHARGES AND OF HEARING, withdrawing the NOTICE OF CHARGES AND OF HEARING issued on August 11, 2009, against COLONIAL BANK, MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA ("Bank"), pursuant to sections 8(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1818(b). The Bank was closed by the Alabama Department of Banking and Finance on August 14, 2009.

IT IS ORDERED, that the NOTICE OF CHARGES AND OF HEARING issued in this matter be, and hereby is, withdrawn.

Pursuant to delegated authority.

Dated this 21st day of October, 2009.

/s/

Doreen R. Eberley Acting Regional Director Division of Supervision and Consumer Protection